Group Company

2018 2017 2018 2017

RM RM RM RM

Cash and bank balances 119,722,885 95,945,382 52,531,904 16,085,617

Deposits with licensed banks 25,419,637 11,554,563 - -

145,142,522 107,499,945 52,531,904 16,085,617

 (a) At the end of the reporting period, cash and bank balances denominated in foreign currencies which are
held for working capital purposes is as follows:

Group Company

2018 2017 2018 2017

RM RM RM RM

Ringgit Malaysia (“RM”) 119,600,282 80,063,213 43,037,229 2,658,880

Philippines Peso (“PHP”) 4,839,144 5,590,720 - -

United States Dollar (“USD”) 11,826,412 13,454,970 9,469,295 12,620,549

Thai Baht (“THB”) 7,916,079 6,492,708 25,380 -

Australian Dollar (“AUD”) 538,649 1,413,371 - 806,188

Singapore Dollar (“SGD”) 381,292 374,396 - -

Indonesian Rupiah (“IDR”) 40,662 110,567 - -

Hong Kong Dollar (“HKD”) 2 - - -

145,142,522 107,499,945 52,531,904 16,085,617

 (b) The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group and of the Company to a reasonably
possible change in the PHP, USD, THB, AUD, SGD and IDR exchange rates against the respective
functional currencies of the Group entities, with all other variables held constant:

Group Company

2018 2017 2018 2017

RM RM RM RM

Profit after tax

PHP/RM - strengthen by 10% (2017: 10%) 367,775 424,895 - -

PHP/RM - weaken by 10% (2017: 10%) (367,775) (424,895) - -

USD/RM - strengthen by 10% (2017: 10%) 898,807 1,022,578 719,666 959,162

USD/RM - weaken by 10% (2017: 10%) (898,807) (1,022,578) (719,666) (959,162)

THB/RM - strengthen by 10% (2017: 10%) 601,622 493,446 1,929 -

THB/RM - weaken by 10% (2017: 10%) (601,622) (493,446) (1,929) -

G H L  S y S t e m S  B e r H a d  ( 2 9 3 0 4 0 - d )122

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S
3 1  D e c e m b e r  2 0 1 8
c O N T ’ D

22. CASH AND BANK BALANCES (cont’d)

 (b) The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group and of the Company to a reasonably
possible change in the PHP, USD, THB, AUD, SGD and IDR exchange rates against the respective
functional currencies of the Group entities, with all other variables held constant (cont'd):

Group Company

2018 2017 2018 2017

RM RM RM RM

AUD/RM - strengthen by 10% (2017: 10%) 40,937 107,416 - 61,270

AUD/RM - weaken by 10% (2017: 10%) (40,937) (107,416) - (61,270)

SGD/RM - strengthen by 10% (2017: 10%) 28,978 28,454 - -

SGD/RM - weaken by 10% (2017: 10%) (28,978) (28,454) - -

IDR/RM - strengthen by 10% (2017: 10%) 3,090 8,403 - -

IDR/RM - weaken by 10% (2017: 10%) (3,090) (8,403) - -

 (c) The weighted average effective interest rate of deposits with licensed banks of the Group is 2.68% (2017:
3.10%) per annum. The average maturity days are 90 days (2017: 123 days) per annum.

 (d) For the purpose of statements of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents comprise the following as at the
end of each reporting period:

Group Company

2018 2017 2018 2017

RM RM RM RM

Cash and bank balances 119,722,885 95,945,382 52,531,904 16,085,617

Deposits with licensed banks

- not more than three (3) months 13,400,000 4,000,000 - -

- more than three (3) months 12,019,637 7,554,563 - -

145,142,522 107,499,945 52,531,904 16,085,617

Less: Deposits pledged to licensed banks (11,668,620) (7,554,563) - -

   Deposits more than 3 months (351,017) - - -

133,122,885 99,945,382 52,531,904 16,085,617

 (e) Included in the deposits of the Group is an amount of RM11,668,620 (2017: RM7,236,675) pledged to
licensed banks as securities for credit facilities granted to one (1) subsidiary as disclosed in Note 25 to the
financial statements.

a n n u a l  r e p o r t  2 0 1 8 123

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S
3 1  D e c e m b e r  2 0 1 8

c O N T ’ D

22. CASH AND BANK BALANCES (cont’d)

 (f) At the end of the reporting period, the interest rate profile of the deposits with licensed banks was:

Group Company

2018 2017 2018 2017

RM RM RM RM

 Fixed rate 25,419,637 11,554,563 - -

  Sensitivity analysis for fixed rate deposits with licensed banks at the end of the reporting period is not
presented as fixed rate instrument is not affected by change in interest rates.

 (g) No expected credit losses were recognised arising from the deposits with financial institutions because the
probability of default by these financial institutions were negligible.

23. SHARE CAPITAL

Group and Company

2018 2017

Number of
shares RM

Number of
shares RM

Issued and fully paid

Balance as at 1 January 659,444,992 208,109,527 654,724,992 130,944,998

Issuance of ordinary shares pursuant to:

[…]

within next 12 months.

 (h) The maturity profile of trade and other payables of the Group and of the Company at the reporting date
based on contractual undiscounted repayment obligations is repayable on demand or within one year.

 (i) The currency exposure profiles of trade and other payables are as follows:

Group Company

2018 2017 2018 2017

RM RM RM RM

Ringgit Malaysia (“RM”) 170,384,725 94,830,736 6,449,646 13,542,407

Philippines Peso (“PHP”) 6,459,249 6,605,350 - -

Thai Baht (“THB”) 5,885,597 10,691,020 - -

Australian Dollar (“AUD”) 24,102 916,379 - -

Indonesian Rupiah (“IDR”) 28,766 - - -

United States Dollar (“USD”) 2,749,494 - 3,102 -

Singapore Dollar (“SGD”) 355,980 - - -

185,887,913 113,043,485 6,452,748 13,542,407

a n n u a l  r e p o r t  2 0 1 8 137

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S
3 1  D e c e m b e r  2 0 1 8

c O N T ’ D

28. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES (cont’d)

 (j) The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group to a reasonably possible change in
the PHP, THB, AUD, IDR, USD and SGD exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the
Group entities, with all other variables held constant:

Group Company

2018 2017 2018 2017

RM RM RM RM

Profit after tax

PHP/RM - strengthen by 10% (2017: 10%) (490,903) (502,007) - -

PHP/RM - weaken by 10% (2017: 10%) 490,903 502,007 - -

THB/RM - strengthen by 10% (2017: 10%) (447,305) (812,518) - -

THB/RM - weaken by 10% (2017: 10%) 447,305 812,518 - -

AUD/RM - strengthen by 10% (2017: 10%) (1,832) (69,645) - -

AUD/RM - weaken by 10% (2017: 10%) 1,832 69,645 - -

IDR/RM - strengthen by 10% (2017: 10%) (2,186) - - -

IDR/RM - weaken by 10% (2017: 10%) 2,186 - - -

USD/RM - strengthen by 10% (2017: 10%) (208,962) - (236) -

USD/RM - weaken by 10% (2017: 10%) 208,962 - 236 -

SGD/RM - strengthen by 10% (2017: 10%) (27,054) - - -

SGD/RM - weaken by 10% (2017: 10%) 27,054 - - -

29. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

Group Company

2018 2017 2018 2017

RM RM RM RM

Unsecured

Corporate guarantee given to banks for credit
facilities granted to subsidiaries - - 95,907,000 88,950,000

Guarantees given to a third party in respect of
trade and contract 24,062,732 27,041,167 1,655,400 3,246,950

24,062,732 27,041,167 97,562,400 92,196,950

 The Group designates corporate guarantees given to banks for credit facilities granted to subsidiaries as
insurance contracts as defined in MFRS 4 Insurance Contracts. The Group recognises these insurance contracts
as recognised insurance liabilities when there is a present obligation, legal or constructive, as a result of a past
event, when it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits would be required to
settle the obligation and reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

G H L  S y S t e m S  B e r H a d  ( 2 9 3 0 4 0 - d )138

N O T E S  T O  T H E  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S

[…]

(iii) the purchased GHL Shares can be distributed as share dividends to reward its shareholders.

 The potential disadvantages of the Proposed Share Buy-Back are as follow:

 (i) The Proposed Renewal can only be made out of retained profits of the Company resulting in a reduction of
the amount available for distribution as dividends and bonus issues to shareholders;

 (ii) The Proposed Renewal will reduce the financial resources of the Company which may result in the
Company foregoing better investment opportunities that may emerge in the future;

 (iii) The cash flow of the Company may be affected if the Company decides to utilise bank borrowings to
finance the Share Buy-Back.

a n n u a l  r e p o r t  2 0 1 8 161

7. Direct and Indirect Interests of the Directors and Substantial Shareholders

 The effects of the Proposed Share Buy-Back on the Substantial shareholders’ and Directors’ shareholdings,
based on the Register of Substantial Shareholders and the Register of Directors’ Shareholdings respectively, as
at 29 March 2019, are as follow:

Substantial
shareholders

Before the Proposed Share Buy-Back *(a) After the Proposed Share Buy-Back *(b)

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No of shares % No of shares % No of shares % No of shares %

Actis Stark (Mauritius)
Limited 291,536,049 39.50 - - 291,536,049 43.89 - -

Loh Wee Hian 85,371,184 11.57 45,776,491 6.20 85,371,184 12.85 45,776,491 6.89

APIS Growth 14 Ltd 69,666,500 9.44 - - 69,666,500 10.49 - -

 Notes:
 *(a) Adjusted for the number of treasury shares held as at 29 March 2019
 *(b) Assuming that 10% of the issued and paid up capital is purchased and retained as treasury shares.

Director

Before the Proposed Share Buy-Back *(a) After the Proposed Share Buy-Back *(b)

Direct Indirect Direct Indirect

No of shares % No of shares % No of shares % No of shares %

Loh Wee Hian 85,371,184 11.57 45,776,491 6.20 85,371,184 12.85 45,776,491 6.89

 Notes:
 *(a) Adjusted for the number of treasury shares held as at 29 March 2019
 *(b) Assuming that 10% of the issued and paid up capital is purchased and retained as treasury shares.